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 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors

Cereal City Development Corporation

Battle Creek, Michigan

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

 

Basis for Opinion

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

December 19, 2022

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Cereal City Development Corporation (a 

Michigan not‐for‐profit organization; the "Corporation"), a discretely presented component unit of the

City of Battle Creek, Michigan, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, and

the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the

related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of the Cereal City Development Corporation as of June 30, 2022, and the changes in its

net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are

further described in the Independent Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Corporation and to meet our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

audit opinion. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair

presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud

or error.
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Independent Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

 

•

 

•

•

•

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that

raise substantial doubt about the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable

period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related

matters that we identified during the audit.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on

the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards,  we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Corporation's ability to

continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to

be issued.

2



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 19,

2022, on our consideration of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other

matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over

financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the

effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is

an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering

the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2022

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 583,982$             

Accounts receivable 53,460                 

Inventories 31,116                 

Prepaid items 9,648                   

Total current assets 678,206               

Property and equipment, net 29,193                 

Total assets 707,399$             

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 139,223$             

Deferred revenue 13,610                 

Total liabilities 152,833               

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 554,566               

Total liabilities and net assets 707,399$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Revenues and other support

Community and event revenue:

Events 106,815$             

Facility rental 195,227               

Concessions 252,291               

Grants 93,583                 

Sponsorships 13,091                 

Contractual services 440,337               

Local revenue ‐ Battle Creek Downtown Development Authority 277,500               

Total revenues and other support 1,378,844            

Expenses

Program services:

Community and event services 747,979               

Contractual services 440,337               

Support services:

Management and general 145,449               

Total expenses 1,333,765            

Change in net assets 45,079                 

Net assets without donor restrictions, beginning of year 509,487               

Net assets without donor restrictions, end of year 554,566$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Support 

Services

Community

and Event Contractual Management

Services Services and General Grand Total

Salaries and fringes 267,329$           440,337$           77,421$              785,087$          

Training and travel 2,285                  ‐                           5,616                  7,901                 

Advertising and promotion 38,876                ‐                           ‐                           38,876               

Utilities 110,362              ‐                           12,262                122,624             

Small equipment ‐                           ‐                           9,313                  9,313                 

Licenses and fees 4,931                  ‐                           12,158                17,089               

Equipment and building rental 15,836                ‐                           ‐                           15,836               

Professional services 14,581                ‐                           4,860                  19,441               

Dues and subscriptions 1,393                  ‐                           ‐                           1,393                 

Contracted services 36,462                ‐                           450                     36,912               

Communication 3,385                  ‐                           1,128                  4,513                 

Insurance 12,700                ‐                           4,233                  16,933               

Supplies 121,546              ‐                           719                     122,265             

Maintenance 34,415                ‐                           14,750                49,165               

Depreciation 9,308                  ‐                           ‐                           9,308                 

Miscellaneous 74,570                ‐                           2,539                  77,109               

Total expenses 747,979$           440,337$           145,449$           1,333,765$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Services

6



CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 45,079$               

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 9,308                   

Changes in operating assets and liabilities which 

provided (used) cash:

Accounts receivable 165,762               

Inventories (12,068)                

Prepaid items (4,553)                  

Accounts payable 34,860                 

Deferred revenue (3,225)                  

Net cash provided by operating activities 235,163               

Cash flows used in investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment (2,175)                  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 232,988               

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 350,994               

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 583,982$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

7



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Business

Basis of Presentation

Net assets, support, revenues and gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence

of donor or grantor‐imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified

 and reported as follows:

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of

assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial

statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting year. Actual

results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates include, but are not limited to, useful

lives of property and equipment and allocation of certain costs among programs.

The Cereal City Development Corporation (the “Corporation”) is a not‐for‐profit corporation

organized in 1984. The Corporation was formed to attract a variety of events that contribute to the

community's positive economic impact and quality of life, and assist with the economic development

in the City of Battle Creek, Michigan (the “City”). Related to this mission, the Corporation manages

and operates the Kellogg Arena, a City‐owned public entertainment and recreation facility, pursuant

to an agreement with the City.

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for general operations and not subject to

donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. All of the Corporation’s net assets are without donor

restrictions.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor ‐ (or certain grantor) ‐ imposed

restrictions. Some donor‐imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be

met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor‐imposed

restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in

perpetuity. Donor‐imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the

stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has

been fulfilled, or both and are reported within net assets released from restrictions. The Corporation

    has no net assets with donor restricƟons as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

The Corporation's cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and demand deposits.

The Corporation maintains demand deposits in bank accounts which are insured by the Federal

Deposit Insurance Corporation. Management believes the Corporation is not exposed to any

significant interest rate or other financial risk on these deposits.

Contributions

The Corporation recognizes contributions when an unconditional promise to give is received.

Conditional promises to give ‐ that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a

right of return ‐ are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Support received from events and grants are recognized as contributions as the grantor does not

receive commensurate value.  The Corporation does not have any conditional promises to give.

Revenues from Contracts with Customers

The Corporation conducts events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant

represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event— the

exchange component, and a portion represents a contribution to the Corporation. Unless a verifiable

objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of entertainment provided at events

is measured at the actual cost to the Corporation. The contribution component is the excess of the

gross proceeds over the fair value of the direct donor benefit. The direct costs of the events, which

ultimately benefit the donor rather than the Corporation, are not significant. The performance

obligation is delivery of the event, which is usually accompanied by a presentation. The event fee is

set by the Corporation. FASB ASU 2014‐09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606),

requires allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligation(s). Accordingly, the

Corporation separately presents the events revenue in its statements of activities. Event fees

collected by the Corporation in advance of its delivery are initially recognized as liabilities (deferred

revenue) and recognized as event revenue after delivery of the event. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

Local Revenue ‐ Battle Creek Downtown Development Authority

Events and Facility Rental Revenue (Exchange)

Revenue From Contracts with Customers

Events and facility rental revenue arises from rental of the Kellogg Arena for various events. This

revenue is recognized as earned once the event is held. Amounts received prior to year end

represent a contract liability and are included in deferred revenue in the accompanying statement of

financial position. Deferred revenue represents a contract liability and totaled $13,610 at June 30,

2022.

Grants Revenue

Grant awards are either recorded as contributions or exchange transactions based on criteria

contained in the grant award:    

Grant awards that are contributions: Grants that qualify as contributions are recorded as invoiced to

the funding sources in accordance with the terms of the award and ASC Topic 958‐605, Clarifying the 

Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made. Revenue is

recognized in the accounting period when the related allowable expenses or asset acquisition costs

are incurred. Amounts received in excess of expenses or asset acquisitions are reflected as grant

funds received in advance.       

Grant awards that are exchange transactions: Exchange transactions are typically reimbursed based

on a predetermined rate for services performed in accordance with the terms of the award and ASC

Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The revenue is recognized when control of the

promised goods or services is transferred to the customer (grantor) in an amount that reflects the

consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

There were no grant awards that were considered exchange transactions during the year ended

June 30, 2022. 

The local revenue from the Battle Creek Downtown Development Authority (the “Authority”) is

recorded as contributions by the Corporation. The Authority contributes the revenue annually to

assist in the promotion of program events in the community. This is considered an unconditional

contribution with no purpose or time restrictions and is reported as revenue without donor

restrictions.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

Deferred revenue, beginning of year 16,835$             

Revenue recognized that was included in deferred

revenue at the beginning of year (9,335)                

Increase in deferred revenue due to cash received

during the year 6,110                 

Deferred revenue, end of year 13,610$             

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist primarily of fees and other such charges for services to third parties that

rent the facilities for conventions, meetings and other events and are reported net of amounts

estimated to be uncollectible. The receivables are all due within 30 days, there is no collateral

required and the receivables do not have a financing component. Management currently estimates

that all receivables are collectible and, therefore, there is no allowance for uncollectible accounts. As

of June 30, 2022 and 2021, accounts receivable totaled $53,460 and $219,222, respectively.

The following table provides information about significant changes in deferred revenue for the year

ended June 30, 2022:

Concessions Revenue (Exchange)

Inventories

The Corporation operates concession stands and a bar at the Kellogg Arena and Bailey Park, which

sell food and beverages on a retail basis to customers. The performance obligation is the delivery of

the good to the customer. The transaction price is established by the Corporation based on retail

prices suggested by the suppliers. As each item is individually priced, no allocation of the transaction

price is necessary. The Corporation recognizes revenue as the customer pays and takes possession of

the merchandise. 

Contractual Services Revenue (Exchange)

The Corporation acts as a managing agent for several of the City's facilities. As a part of this

agreement, the Corporation receives revenue to maintain and operate the City's facilities and is able

to use the facilities for various events held by the Corporation. Contractual services revenue is

recognized ratably over the period the managing agent services are performed. Fees for these

services are billed at the end of each month equal to the related compensation costs.

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost using the first‐in/first‐out method, or net realizable value.
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, management has evaluated, for potential recognition or

disclosure, significant events or transactions that occurred during the period subsequent to June 30,

2022, the most recent statement of financial position presented herein, through December 19, 2022, 

the issuance date of these financial statements. There were no such subsequent events noted. 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the fair value on the date of the gift.

The Corporation capitalizes equipment purchased with a unit cost greater than $1,000 and an

estimated useful life of more than one year. Major improvements and renewals are capitalized while

ordinary maintenance and repairs are expensed. Management reviews these assets for impairment

whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the related carrying amount may not be

recoverable. Depreciation is computed using the straight‐line method over the estimated useful

lives of the related assets, which range from 5 to 7 years.

The Corporation analyzes its income tax filing positions in the federal and state jurisdictions where it

is required to file income tax returns, as well as all open tax years in these jurisdictions, to identify

potential uncertain tax positions. The Corporation has evaluated its income tax filing positions for

fiscal years 2019 through 2022, the years which remain subject to examination as of June 30, 2022.

The Corporation concluded that there are no significant uncertain tax positions requiring recognition

in the Corporation's financial statements. The Corporation does not expect the total amount of

unrecognized tax benefits (“UTB”) (e.g. tax deductions, exclusions, or credits claimed or expected to

be claimed) to significantly change in the next twelve months. The Corporation does not have any

amounts accrued for interest and penalties related to UTBs at June 30, 2022, and is not aware of any

claims for such amounts by federal or state income tax authorities.

Income Taxes

The Corporation is a not‐for‐profit organization exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of

the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from similar state and local taxes. Although the

Corporation was granted income tax exemption by the Internal Revenue Service, such exemption

does not apply to “unrelated business taxable income”. The Corporation has been classified as not a

private foundation.

Prepaid Items

Payments to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond the Corporation's fiscal year‐end

are recorded as prepaid items.

Property and Equipment and Depreciation
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 583,982$          

Accounts receivable 53,460               

Financial assets available to meet cash needs

for general expenditures within one year 637,442$          

As part of the Corporation’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to

be available as its general expenditures and other obligations come due. The Corporation receives

funding throughout the year to cover related expenses.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting

their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following as of

June 30, 2022:

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of program and support services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in

the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification

detail of expenses by function. All costs with the exception of utilities are clearly identified and

directly charged to the program or support services. Utility costs have been allocated among the

program and support services based on an estimate of time and effort.

The outbreak of a novel coronavirus (COVID‐19), which the World Health Organization declared in

March 2020 to be a pandemic, continues to spread throughout the United States of America and the

globe. As a result, the COVID‐19 outbreak is disrupting and affecting the Corporation's normal

operations. The extent of the ultimate impact of the pandemic on the Corporation’s operational and

financial performance will depend on various developments, including the duration and spread of the 

outbreak and its impact on funding sources, donors, employees and vendors, all of which cannot be

reasonably predicted at this time. Management does not believe that the negative financial impacts

of the pandemic, if any, would be material to the Corporation.

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncement

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board Issued Accounting Standards Update No.

2016‐02, Leases (Topic 842). This standard, as amended, will require all leases with durations greater

than twelve months to be recognized on the statement of financial position and is effective for the

Corporation beginning July 1, 2022.

Risk and Economic Uncertainties
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CEREAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes To Financial Statements

3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Machinery and equipment  $            53,149 

Less accumulated depreciation               (23,956)

Property and equipment, net  $            29,193 

    

The following is a summary of property and equipment as of June 30, 2022:
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Board of Directors

Cereal City Development Corporation

Battle Creek, Michigan

December 19, 2022

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Cereal City

Development Corporation (a Michigan not‐for‐profit organization; the "Corporation"), a discretely

presented component unit of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022,

and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Corporation’s basic

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 19, 2022. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation’s internal

control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management

or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and

correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of

deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of

the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A

significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe

than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses

may exist that have not been identified. 
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The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s

internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with

Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly,

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Purpose of this Report

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation’s financial statements are free

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material

effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was

not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests

disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under

Government Auditing Standards.

Compliance and Other Matters
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